RESOLUTION R-76-6

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed with the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, by persons owning property abutting upon that portion of Erbach Street lying immediately South of and adjacent to Block Seven (7), College Oaks Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, and being East of the East right of way line of Mitchell Street extended South, seeking to vacate and abandon that portion of such street therein described, a more particular description of said street as follows:

Begin at the Southwest corner of Lot 24, Block 7, College Oaks Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, which point is on the East line of the right of way of Mitchell Street and the North line of the right of way of Erbach Street, and run thence South a distance of 60 feet to the South line of the right of way of Erbach Street; thence East, along and with the South line of Erbach Street a distance of 125 feet and to a point 60 feet South of the Southeast corner of said Lot 24, Block 7, College Oaks Addition, and which is also the Eastern terminus of said Erbach Street; thence North 60 feet to the Southeast corner of said Lot 24; thence West along and with the South line of said Lot 24, which is also the North line of the right of way of Erbach Street, a distance of 125 feet and to the point of beginning.

WHEREAS, the Council finds that attached to said petition is a certified copy of the recorded plat filed in the office of the Recorder of said Faulkner County, showing the portion of Erbach Street sought to be abandoned and vacated, and the lots abutting thereon;

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- (1). That the City Council shall hear said petition at its regular meeting to be held at the Municipal Building in said City, on the day of September, 1976, 6:30 o'clock P.M.;
- (2). That the Clerk-Treasurer is hereby directed to publish notice of the filing of said petition and of said hearing, for the time and in the manner prescribed by law.

PASSED: September 10, 1976.

APPROVED

ATTECT.

Clerk-Treasurer

(The above resolution was unanimously adopted by the Council on August 10; 1976.)